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Subd. 7. EXAMINER. “Examiner” means a person who is knowledgeable, 
trained, and practicing in the diagnosis and assessment pr die treatment of the 
alleged impairment, and who is: 

(1) a licensed physician; or 

(2) a licensed psychologist who has a doctoral degree in psychology or who 
became a licensed consulting psychologist before July 2, 1975. 

See. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 253B.O2, subdivision 9, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 9. HEALTH OFFICER. “Health officer” means a licensed physician, 
licensed psychologist, licensed social worker, registered nurse working in an emer- 
gency room of a hospital, or psychiatric or public health nurse as definedin—section fifibafision 18, and formally designated members of a prepetition screening 
unit established by section 253B.07. 

Presented to the governor April 25, 2003 

Signed by the governor April 28, 2003, 12:50 p.m. 

CHAPTER 23—H.F.N0. 268 
An act relating to peace oflicers; authorizing the state fair police department to employ more 

part-time peace aflicers; amending Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 626.8468, subdivision 1. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 626.8468, subdivision 1, is amended 

to read: 

Subdivision 1. CAP ON NUMBER OF PART-TIME PEACE OFFICERS 
PER AGENCY. (a) A law enforcement agency that employed a licensed part-time 
peace officer or that was in the process of training an individual to become a licensed 
part-time peace oflicer on or before February 1, 1999, may continue to do so. No 
agency may employ more part-time peace officers than it employed in calendar year 
1996, 1997, or 1998, except the state fair police department may employ up to 15 
licensed part-time pea<§:—o7fi_ce~1‘—s_: 

Tn‘ __ —; _— W _ _— 
(b) After January 1, 2000, the board may issue additional part-time peace oflicer 

licenses to a law enforcement agency that employs a part-time peace oflicer and that 
demonstrates to the board an extraordinary and temporary need for the additional 
license. 

(c) If a local unit of government dissolves a law enforcement agency that employs 
a part-time peace oflicer authorized under this subdivision and contracts with another 
law enforcement agency to provide law enforcement services, the law enforcement 
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agency contracted with may add that number of part-time positions to the agency’s 
maximum under this subdivision if the agency hires or offers employment to all 
full-time peace oflicers employed by the dissolved agency at the time of dissolution. 
The employment offered must be of comparable responsibility and salary. 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
, Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment. 

Presented to the governor April 25, 2003 

Signed by the governor April 28, 2003, 12:55 p.m. 

CHAPTER 24—H.F.No. 850 
An act relating to natural resources; deleting from the Minnesota Valley state recreation 

area; conveying land in Sibley county to a local unit of government for the use of the general 
public. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. DELETIONS FROM MINNESOTA VALLEY STATE RECRE- 

ATION AREA. 
[85.013] [Subd. 173.] MINNESOTA VALLEY STATE RECREATION 

AREA; SIBLEY COUNTY. E following areas Q deleted from th_e Minnesota 
Valley state recreation area, Sibley county: 

Q Tract 4_3 (Sibley County t_o the State of Minnesota; 1_@Q acres, more o_r less) 
Southeast Quarter (SE1/4) o_f Section Fifteen (15), Township E Hundred Twelve 
(112) North, o_f Range Twenty-Six Qg) West; 

(2) Tract 89 (Nagel to the State of Minnesota; 45.7 acres, more or less) The West 
One-hafif of th—e_NortheasTO_1iarter ofqthe Northwefiuarter (W1/2—NE—1/QVWT) 
Section T\_2veHt-y-three (23), Township—()ne Hundred Twelve (112) North, Range 
Twenty—six (L6) E “- 

(_3_) E South One-half o_ftl_1e North One-half_(g°tl1_e Northeast Quarter (S 1/2 N1/2 
NE1/4), except £15 E 9_6_g fgt thereof, Section Twenty-three (23), Township Q13 
Hundred Twelve (112) North, Range Twenty-six (22 West; 

(4) Tract 90 (Nagel to the State of Minnesota; 20 acres, more or less) The East 
One—Ea_lf?f_Ih'e—Northeast_(ju_arter ofihe Northwest_Quarter (El/2_NI-Tm N:W1_/IE 
Section Twehg/-three (23), Townsfip"One Hundred Twelve (112) North, Range 
Twenty—six @ flit; all 1 

Q) Tract fl (Nagel t_o _tE State 5%‘ Minnesota; §(_) acres, more o_r less) Southwest 
Quarter o_f Q Southwest Quarter (SW1/4 SW1/4), Section Fourteen (14), Township 
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